RESOLUTION NUMBER 2021-135

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS GENERAL FUND OF THE FINAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Levy County, Florida, (the Board) on September 22, 2020 held a public hearing as required by Section 200.065, Florida Statutes, and adopted Resolution 2021-106, adopting the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 129.201(7), Florida Statutes, the 2020-2021 proposed budget of the Levy County Supervisor of Elections was submitted to the Board, approved by the Board, and included in the 2020-2021 Final Budget; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 129.201(8), Florida Statutes, the budget items of the county supervisor of elections placed in the annual budget of the county are subject to the same provisions of law as those that apply to the annual budget of that county, however an amendment to the appropriations of the county supervisor of elections may not be made without due notice of the change to given to the county supervisor of elections; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Supervisor of Elections General Fund of the 2020-2021 Final Budget is required as a result of unanticipated funds received by the Levy County Supervisor of Elections for the 2020-2021 fiscal year and received for a particular purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Levy County Supervisor of Elections has been provided due notice of the change required to the Supervisor of Elections General Fund of the 2020-2021 Final Budget as the result of the receipt of unanticipated funds for a particular purpose; and

WHEREAS, on November 2, 2021, the Board considered this Resolution pursuant to the provisions of Section 129.201, Florida Statutes, and Section 129.06(2)(d), Florida Statutes, in order to amend the Supervisor of Elections General Fund included in the 2020-2021 Final Budget to reflect the changes described herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Levy County, Florida, that:

1. The Supervisor of Elections General Fund of the 2020-2021 Final Budget adopted by Resolution 2021-106, is hereby amended as follows:

The Supervisor of Elections General Fund shall be increased by \$1,278.00,

as reflected in the attached budget amendment form.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 2. **DULY ADOPTED** this 2nd day of November, 2021. **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA** John Meeks, Chairman ATTEST: Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex Officio to the Board Danny J. Shipp APPROVED AS TO FORM AND **LEGAL SUFFICIENCY**:

Nicole Shalley, County Attorney

LEVY BOCC BUDGET AMENDMENT FORM

Email to: LEVYFINANCE@LEVYCLERK.COM

_		One-Time or Recurring?
Requesting Department / Office:	0195 SUP OF ELECTIONS	One-time
Explanation / Description:	Appropriation additional unanticipated grant revenues to the Office General Fund, seeking proper BOCC approval per FS	129.201
		Grant Match?
SOURCE of Funds and Required APPROVAL level:	Additional Revenue (Grants, Donations, Reimbursements) - Approved by BOCC Resolution	NO
	RRING MULTIPLE FISCAL YEARS REQUIRE BOCC APPROVAL	Approved?
BOCC Meeting Date (if Necessary)	Tuesday, November 2, 2021	
RUDGET AMENDMENT DETAIL		
Account Number	BUDGET AMENDMENT DETAIL Description	Increase (Decrease)
Account Number	Description	mcrease (Decrease)
	2020-2021 Security Grant 2 - Operating	\$ 1,278
COLEGIO COLORIO COLORI	Net Increase (Decrease) in USES:	\$ 1,278
	ivet increase (Decrease) in OSLS.	Ψ 1,270
	DITIONAL REVENUES/SOURCES ONLY IN THIS SECT	
Account Number	Description	Increase (Decrease)
	2020-2021 Security Grant 2	\$ 1,278
	Net Increase (Decrease) in SOURCES: DOES BUDGET AMENDMENT BALANCE?	\$ 1,278 YES
DEPARTMENT HEAD: COUNTY COORDINATOR: CLERK OR FINANCE	Jammy Sones Clicia hetheraly	
OFFICER	Danny (Slines	